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CHAP. 236 

Chapter 236 

AN ACT Consolidating the Aviation Laws. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a national emergency exists in which it 
is necessary that every facility of the nation useful for national defense 
should be efficiently organized, and 

Whereas, the laws relating to aviation do not permit proper coordination 
in any emergency, and 

Whereas, the present national situation is such that an emergency exists, 
and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of section r6 of Article XXXI of the constitution 
of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary 
for the preservation of public peace, health af!.d safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Aeronautics Commission to be appointed; term. The governor, 
with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby a1!thorized to appoint 
a commission of 3 citizens of the state, to be known as the Aeronautics 
Commission and to serve for the following terms: in tl1(! first instance, one 
for a term of 3 years, one for a term of 2 years, and one for a term of r 
year. Thereafter at the expiration of the term of office of any member, the 
governor shall appoint a citizen of the state to serve for a term of 3 years 
Or until his successor is duly appointed and qualified. In case of the death 
or resignation of any member, the governor, with the advice and consent 
of his council, shall appoint ~ citizen of Maine to serve for the remainder 
of the unexpired term, or until his successor is duly appointed and qualified. 

Sec. 2. No compensation. The members of the commission shall re­
ceive no compensation for their services. 

Sec. 3. Duties of the commission. The commission shall administer 
the laws relating to aeronautics and shall make such rules and regulations 
concerning air traffic, not inconsistent with federal regulations covering 
aeronautics, as may be necessary to promote public safety and the best 
interests of aviation in the state. The commission shall advance the in­
terests of aeronautics within the state by studying aviation needs, assisting 
and advising authorized representatives of political subdivisions within the 
state in the development of aeronautics and by cooperating and coordinat­
ing with such other agencies, whether local, state, regional or federal, as 
may be working toward the development of aeronautics within the state. 
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The commission shall supervise and control all state airports and shall 
make such rules and regulations concerning the use of the said airports and 
their facilities as they deem necessary for the efficient management thereof 
and the development of aviation. 

Sec. 4. Registration of planes, pilots and riggers. No civil aircraft 
shall be flown in the state unless such aircraft and its pilot are properly 
licensed under federal law, nor unless they have an unrevoked and unsus­
pended certificate of registration as hereinafter provided. 

All aircraft owners resident in the state and operating planes in the state 
shall register such aircraft with the commission and pay a fee of $1 for 
each registration. 

All aircraft pilots and all parachute riggers resident in the state and 
operating in the state shall register with the commission and pay a fee of $r. 

All persons registering under the provisions of this chapter shall receive 
a certificate thereof. Any certificate issued under the provisions of this 
chapter may be revoked or suspended by the commission, after hearing, 
whenever the holder thereof violates any of the provisions of this chapter 
or any of the rules and regulations issued under the authority of the provi­
sions of this chapter. 

Sec. 5. Terms defined. "When used in this chapter, or in any of the 
rules and regulations promulgated by its authority, the term "aircraft" 
means any contrivance now known or hereafter invented, used, or designed 
for navigation of, or flight in the air, except a parachute or other con­
trivance designed for such navigation but used primarily as safety equip­
ment. 

The term "public aircraft" means any aircraft used exclusively in the 
governmental service of the United States or of any state or territory 
thereof. 

The term "civil aircraft" means any aircraft other than a public aircraft. 

The term "airman" means any individual, including the person in com­
mand, and any pilot, mechanic or member of the crew, "who engages in the 
navigation of aircraft, while under way, or any individual who is in charge 
of the inspection, overhauling or repairing of aircraft. 

The term "person" means an individual, a partnership, or 2 or more 
individuals having a joint or common interest, or a corporation. 

The term "aeronautics" means the operation of aircraft and" all acts in­
cidental or necessary to their operation, such as promotion of corporations, 
building and equipping landing fields, improving and marking the fields 
and establishing directional signs. 
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The term "rigger" means any persons licensed by the federal govern­
ment for packing, repairing and maintaining parachutes. 

Sec. 6. Aeronautical director. The commission may appoint an aero­
nautical director to serve at its pleasure. The director shall act as executive 
officer of the commission and under its direction shall administer the aero­
nautical laws and enforce the rules and regulations of the commission. 
The salary of the director shall be fixed by the commission subject to the 
approval of the governor and council 

Sec. 7. Penalty. vVhoever violates any prOVISIOn of this chapter or 
any rule or regulation promulgated hereunder shall be punished by a fine of 
not more than $roo or by imprisonment for not more than 3 months. 

Sec. 8. Inconsistent statutes repealed. All acts or parts of acts incon­
sistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 14, 1941 

Chapter 237 

AN ACT Enacting the Sabotage Prevention Act. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present world situation with ref­
erence to armed invasion and aggression is such that our national govern­
ment has deemed it of vital necessity to provide a program for a complete 
national defense, and 

Whereas, during the period immediately prior to the last World War our 
country was infested with alien supporters and spies and is now confronted 
with a similar situation, and 

Whereas, the prevention of all types of sabotage IS a vital cog 111 the 
machinery of a complete national defense, and 

Whereas, it is necessary to provide more stringent laws for the protection 
of the state and nation in times of peril, and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of section r6 of Article XXXI of the constitution 
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